

20-4247

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

SENECA NATION, *a federally recognized Indian tribe,*

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ANDREW CUOMO, *in his official capacity as Governor of New York;* LETITIA JAMES, *in her official capacity as New York State Attorney General;* PAUL A. KARAS, *in his official capacity as Acting Commissioner of the New York State Department of Transportation;* THOMAS P. DINAPOLI, *in his official capacity as Comptroller of the State of New York;* and
THE NEW YORK STATE THRUWAY AUTHORITY,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
JEFFREY W. LANG
Deputy Solicitor General
BEEZLY J. KIERNAN
Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel

LETITIA JAMES
Attorney General
State of New York
Attorney for Defendants-Appellants
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2023

Dated: August 3, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE NATION IS BARRED FROM CHALLENGING THE VALIDITY OF THE THRUWAY EASEMENT	4
A. This Suit Is the Functional Equivalent of a Quiet Title Action Against the State, Which Cannot Be Brought in Federal Court.....	4
B. Collateral Estoppel Bars the Nation from Relitigating Eleventh Amendment Immunity Here.....	14
POINT II	
THE NATION IS BARRED FROM SEEKING TO RECOVER THE VALUE OF THE THRUWAY EASEMENT.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Am. Trucking Ass’n, Inc. v. N.Y. State Thruway Auth.</i> , 795 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2015).....	18
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc.</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 21
<i>In re Deposit Ins. Agency</i> , 482 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2007).....	10, 13
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. of New Mexico v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 160 F.3d 602 (10th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Fluent v. Salamanca Indian Lease Auth.</i> , 928 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Ford v. Reynolds</i> , 316 F.3d 351 (2d Cir. 2003).....	25, 26
<i>Green Valley Special Utility Dist. v. City of Schertz</i> , 969 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jamul Action Comm. v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-1559 (May 11, 2021).....	6, 8
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Lipscomb v. Columbus Mun. Separate Sch. Dist.</i> , 269 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2001)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES	PAGE
<i>Lomayaktewa v. Hathaway</i> , 520 F.2d 1324 (9th Cir. 1975)	17
<i>MacDonald v. Village of Northport</i> , 164 F.3d 964 (6th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota</i> , 124 F.3d 904 (8th Cir. 1997)	11, 21n
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of New York v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 970 (2011).....	23-24
<i>Papasan v. Allain</i> , 478 U.S. 265 (1986)	19, 21, 24, 25, 27
<i>Perkins v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 970 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-1388 (Apr. 6, 2021).....	20
<i>Salt River Project Agr. Improvement & Power Dist. v. Lee</i> , 672 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 383 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1178 (2006).....	5, 14, 15
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 397 F. Supp. 685 (W.D.N.Y. 1975)	10n, 13, 21n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

CASES (cont'd)	PAGE
<i>Severance v. Patterson</i> , 566 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009)	9, 10, 13
<i>Thlopthlocco Tribal Town v. Stidham</i> , 762 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Timpanogos Tribe v. Conway</i> , 286 F.3d 1195 (10th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>Tindal v. Wesley</i> , 167 U.S. 204 (1897)	4, 13
<i>Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	3
<i>Vann v. U.S. Dep't of Interior</i> , 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Waterfront Comm'n of New York Harbor v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>petition for cert. docketed</i> , No. 20-772 (Dec. 8, 2020).....	26
<i>W. Mohegan Tribe & Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7, 8, 11
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014)	17n
<i>Wichita & Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765, (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	17
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	PAGE
UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	
Eleventh Amendment	<i>passim</i>
FEDERAL STATUTES	
25 U.S.C.	
§ 177	19
FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
19	14, 16, 18
19(a)	16
19(b)	15, 16, 17
MISCELLANEOUS	
Treaty with the Six Nations, 7 Stat. 44 (Nov. 11, 1794)	20
